

No. 06-9130

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ABDUS-SHAHID M.S. ALI, PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

PETER K. STRIS
RADHA PATHAK
WHITTIER LAW SCHOOL
3333 Harbor Blvd.
Costa Mesa, CA 92626-1501
(714) 444-4141

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ
Counsel of Record
IVEY, SMITH & RAMIREZ
2602 Cardiff Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90034-1843
(310) 558-0932

SHAUN P. MARTIN
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO
SCHOOL OF LAW
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, CA 92110-8001
(619) 260-2347

MICHAEL G. SMITH
IVEY, SMITH & RAMIREZ
1250 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20036-2603
(202) 595-1444

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

July 2007

BRENDAN MAHER
BARON & BUDD, P.C.
3102 OAK LAWN AVE.
DALLAS, TEXAS 75219-4168
(214) 521-3605

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of Argument	7
Argument:	
SECTION 2680(C) OF THE FEDERAL TORT CLAIMS ACT DOES NOT EXEMPT THE UNITED STATES FROM LIABILITY FOR THE LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO PRISONER PROPERTY BY FEDERAL PRISON OFFI- CIALS.....	10
I. THE TEXT OF § 2680(C) DOES NOT BAR CLAIMS ARISING FROM DETENTIONS OF PROPERTY OUTSIDE THE CUSTOMS AND TAX CONTEXTS.....	12
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF § 2680(C) CON- FIRMS THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO BAR CLAIMS ARISING FROM DETENTIONS OF PROPERTY OUTSIDE THE CUSTOMS AND TAX CONTEXTS	25
III. THE CONGRESSIONAL PURPOSE BEHIND § 2680(C) CONFIRMS THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO BAR CLAIMS ARISING FROM DE- TENTIONS OF PROPERTY OUTSIDE THE CUS- TOMS AND TAX CONTEXTS.....	33
IV. THE CIVIL FORFEITURE-FOCUSED AMEND- MENTS TO § 2680(C) IN 2000 ARE IRRELEVANT TO THIS CASE.....	46
Conclusion	49
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Agnew v. Haymes</i> , 141 F. 631 (CA4 1905).....	40
<i>A-Mark, Inc. v. Secret Service</i> , 593 F.2d 849 (CA9 1978)	17, 28-29, 31
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 441 F.3d 220 (CA4 2006)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	22
<i>Bazuaye v. United States</i> , 83 F.3d 482 (CADDC 1996)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	23
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	24, 44
<i>Block v. Neal</i> , 460 U.S. 289 (1983)	11-12
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	28
<i>Bramwell v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 348 F.3d 804 (CA9 2003), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 811 (2004)	6, 20
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935).....	43
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	20, 44
<i>Chapa v. Department of Justice</i> , 339 F.3d 388 (CA5 2003) (<i>per curiam</i>)	6, 20-21
<i>Cheney v. United States</i> , 972 F.2d 247 (CA8 1992) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	6
<i>City of Chicago v. Environmental Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	23
<i>City of Philadelphia v. The Collector</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 720 (1867)	41
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	48
<i>Dahler v. United States</i> , 473 F.3d 769 (CA7 2007) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	6, 47
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	12, 25, 33, 35
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	12
<i>Dioguardi v. Durning</i> , 139 F.2d 774 (CA2 1944)	39
<i>Dolan v. Postal Serv.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1252 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990).....	11
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	24
<i>Formula One Motors, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 777 F.2d 822 (CA2 1985).....	10, 15, 18-19, 31
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	22, 25
<i>George Moore Ice Cream Co. v. Rose</i> , 289 U.S. 373 (1933).....	41
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	36
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000).....	16
<i>Halverson v. United States</i> , 972 F.2d 654 (CA5 1992) (<i>per curiam</i>)	19
<i>Hatten v. White</i> , 275 F.3d 1208 (CA10 2002)	6
<i>Hatzlachh Supply Co. v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 460 (1980) (<i>per curiam</i>)	36
<i>Helvering v. Stockholm Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1932).....	22
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	17
<i>In re Princo Corp.</i> , 486 F.3d 1365 (CAFC 2007)	22-23
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	27, 48
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	16
<i>Jefferson County Pharm. Ass'n v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983)	48
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kurinsky v. United States</i> , 33 F.3d 594 (CA6 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1082 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	11
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	49
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989).....	11
<i>McRary v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)	11
<i>Mid-South Holding Co. v. United States</i> , 225 F.3d 1201 (CA11 2000).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ortloff v. United States</i> , 335 F.3d 652 (CA7 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1225 (2004)	15, 18-20, 33, 45
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	48
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	21
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	20
<i>Schlaebitz v. Department of Justice</i> , 924 F.2d 193 (CA11 1991) (<i>per curiam</i>)	6-7, 19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	2
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	23, 25
<i>States Marine Lines, Inc. v. Schultz</i> , 498 F.2d 1146 (CA4 1974)	39-40
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 819 F.2d 1289 (CA5 1982)	24
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 257 (1879)	41
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. McCann</i> , 434 U.S. 192 (1977)	49
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	13
<i>United States v. Amada</i> , 200 F.3d 647 (CA9 2000)	23
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	47
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	43
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	12-13
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)	33-35, 45
<i>United States v. Nason</i> , 269 F.3d 10 (CA1 2001)	23
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	11
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	48
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	48
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa De Viacao Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	25
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985)	25
<i>United States v. Sherman</i> , 98 U.S. (8 Otto) 565 (1878)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 337 (1873).....	40
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 543 (1951).....	11, 34
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983)	47
<i>Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	13-15
<i>West India Oil Co. v. Domenech</i> , 311 U.S. 20 (1940).....	43
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 1032 (CA9 1983).....	24
<i>Ysasi v. Rivkind</i> , 856 F.2d 1520 (CAFC 1988).....	6, 18-20, 29

Statutes and regulations:

Act of Mar. 2, 1799, ch. 22, § 89, 1 Stat. 627, 695	39
Act of Feb. 4, 1815, ch. 31, § 8, 3 Stat. 195, 198	40-41
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 76, § 12, 12 Stat. 737, 741	41
Act of July 13, 1866, ch. 184, § 67, 14 Stat. 98, 171	41
Act of Dec. 28, 1922, ch. 17, § 2, 42 Stat. 1066	44
Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-185, 114 Stat. 202	2, 46
§ 3(a)(1), 114 Stat. 211.....	2, 46
§ 3(a)(3), 114 Stat. 211.....	3, 46
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(b), 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	2, 1a
28 U.S.C. 2674.....	2, 1a
28 U.S.C. 2680.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2680(b).....	2, 12, 14-15, 39, 2a
28 U.S.C. 2680(c) (1994).....	2
28 U.S.C. 2680(c)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2680(c)(1).....	47, 2a
28 U.S.C. 2680(f).....	2, 3a
28 U.S.C. 2680(h).....	8, 20-24, 48, 3a
28 U.S.C. 2680(i).....	2, 3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. 2680(j).....	2, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2680(j).....	2, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2680(m).....	2, 4a
28 U.S.C. 2680(n).....	2, 4a
Guam Organic Act, 48 U.S.C. 1422	16
Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-601, tit. IV, 60 Stat. 812, 842-47	25
§ 421(c), 60 Stat. 845	28, 30, 36, 41
Prison Litigation Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. 1997e(a)	5
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1995, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	5
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	5
18 U.S.C. 1307(b).....	23
19 U.S.C. 1337.....	23
19 U.S.C. 1589a.....	18
19 U.S.C. 1630(a)	23
26 U.S.C. 456(a)(2)(B) (1952)	16
26 U.S.C. 7608.....	18
26 U.S.C. 7608(a)(4).....	47
28 U.S.C. 76 (1940)	41
28 U.S.C. 818 (1940)	40
28 U.S.C. 842 (1940)	41-42
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)(1).....	41
28 U.S.C. 2006.....	41-42
28 U.S.C. 2465.....	40
31 U.S.C. 3723.....	44
31 U.S.C. 3724(a)	23
42 U.S.C. 407(a)	14
28 C.F.R. 543.31.....	4
28 C.F.R. 543.32.....	5
Crown Proceedings Act, 1947, 10 & 11 Geo. 6, ch. 44 (Eng.)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
<i>A General Tort Bill: Hearing on H.R. 5065 Before A Subcomm. of the House Claims Comm.</i> , 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1932)	26-27, 37
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	13, 16, 21, 47
Jack Boger <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act Intentional Torts Amendment: An Interpretive Analysis</i> , 54 N.C.L. Rev. 497 (1976)	24
BOP Program Statement No. 1320.06, <i>Federal Tort Claims Act</i> (Aug. 1, 2003) < http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/1320_006.pdf >	4-5
BOP Program Statement No. 5800.12, <i>Receiving and Discharge Manual</i> , (Dec. 31, 1997) < http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5800_012.pdf >	3
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Bill</i> , 1 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1933)	27
Brief for the United States in <i>Kosak v. United States</i> , O.T. 1983, No. 82-618	27, 32
<i>Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act: Hearing on H.R. 1916 Before the H. Judiciary Comm.</i> , 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	47-48
Department of Justice, <i>Tort Claims Against the United States: An Analysis of S. 2221</i> , 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (Comm. Print 1942).....	34-35
Walter Gellhorn & C. Newton Schenck, <i>Tort Actions Against the Federal Government</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 722 (1947)	36
Irvin M. Gottlieb, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act – A Statutory Interpretation</i> , 35 Geo. L. Rev. 1 (1946).....	36
Alexander Holtzoff, <i>Proposed Federal Tort Claims Bill</i> (1931).....	28-29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Alexander Holtzoff, <i>Report on Proposed Federal Tort Claims Bill</i> (1931).....	27-29
H.R. 12178, 68th Cong., 2d Sess. (1925)	26
H.R. 12179, 68th Cong., 2d Sess. (1925)	26
H.R. 6716, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1926)	26
H.R. 8651, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1926)	26
H.R. 8914, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1926)	26
H.R. 9285, 70th Cong., 1st Sess. (1928)	26
H.R. 15428, 71st Cong., 3d Sess. (1930).....	26
H.R. 16429, 71st Cong., 2d Sess. (1931).....	26
H.R. 17168, 71st Cong., 3d Sess. (1931).....	26
H.R. 5065, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1931).....	26, 28, 30, 37
H.R. 129, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933).....	30
H.R. 2028, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)	30
H.R. 7236, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940)	30
H.R. 5299, 77th Cong., 1st Sess. (1941)	30
H.R. 5373, 77th Cong., 1st Sess. (1941)	30
H.R. 6463, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942)	30
H.R. 817, 78th Cong., 1st Sess. (1942)	30
H.R. 1356, 78th Cong., 1st Sess. (1943)	30
H.R. 181, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945)	30
H.R. 1745, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)	23, 48
H.R. Doc. No. 562, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942)	34
H.R. Rep. No. 206, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1926)	34, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 667, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1926)	34, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 286, 70th Cong., 1st Sess. (1928)	34, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 1699, 70th Cong., 2d Sess. (1929).....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 2800, 71st Cong., 3d Sess. (1931)	34, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 2428, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940).....	31, 34
H.R. Rep. No. 2245, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942).....	31, 34-35
H.R. Rep. No. 1287, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945)	26, 31, 34-45
H.R. Rep. No. 188, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	45
Lester S. Jayson & Robert C. Longstreth, <i>Handling Federal Tort Claims</i> (2007).....	26, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Joint Comm. on the Organization of Cong., <i>Explanation of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946</i> , 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (Comm. Print 1946)	31, 34-35
Sarah Lahlou-Amine, Note, <i>The Improper Expansion of Law Enforcement Officers' Immunity Under the Federal Tort Claims Act Detention of Property Provision: Why Immunity Should Not Extend to Bureau of Prisons Officials</i> , 35 Stetson L. Rev. 559 (2006)	44
Note, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , 56 Yale L. J. 534 (1947)	28, 36
Report of Crown Proceedings Comm., Cmd. 2842 (Apr. 1927) (Eng.)	30
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (1997)	13, 15-16
Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000)	17, 23-24
S. 1912, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (as reported by H. Claims Comm., Mar. 26, 1926)	26
S. 4377, 71st Cong., 2d Sess. (1930)	26
S. 211, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1931)	30
S. 4567, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1932)	30
S. 1833, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933)	30
S. 1043, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)	30
S. 2690, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939)	30, 38
S. 2207, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942)	30
S. 2221, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942)	30
S. 1114, 78th Cong., 1st Sess. (1943)	30
S. 2177, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) (enacted)	25, 30
S. Rep. No. 14, 69th Cong. 1st Sess. (1926)	34
S. Rep. No. 766, 71st Cong., 2d Sess. (1930)	34
S. Rep. No. 658, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1932)	34
S. Rep. No. 1196, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942)	31, 34-35
S. Rep. No. 1011, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 1400, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946).....	31, 34-35
S. Rep. No. 588, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	24
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Bailments</i> (8th ed. 1870)	39-40
<i>Tort Claims Against the United States: Hearing on H.R. 7236 Before Subcomm. No. 1 of the H. Judiciary Comm.</i> , 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940)	32
<i>Tort Claims Against the United States: Hearing on S. 2690 Before a Subcomm. of the S. Judiciary Comm.</i> , 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940)	37-38
<i>Tort Claims: Hearing on H.R. 5373 and H.R. 6463 Before the H. Judiciary Comm.</i> , 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942)	32, 34, 36
U.S. Bureau of Census, <i>Historical Statistics of the United States: Colonial Times to 1970</i> (1976)	43
